# **LEGALS & PUBLIC NOTICES**

The Town of Woodbury Board of Mayor and Aldermen will meet in regular session Tuesday, May 2, 2023 at 7:00 PM at Woodbury City Hall. The meeting is open to the public.

### Andy Duggin, Mayor

#### **ORDER OF SERVICE BY PUBLICATION**

WHEREFORE, it appearing by verified Petition to Quiet Title of Unascertained & Unborn Heirs, Docket No. 2023-CV-182, before the Chancery Court of Cannon County, Tennessee that the heirs-at-law of NORMA LEE BOMAN or NORMA LEE MORTON are either unknown and cannot be ascertained upon diligent inquiry or remain unborn, this Court hereby issues Order of Service by Publication, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-29-102 upon any heirs-at-law of NORMA LEE BOMAN or NORMA LEE MORTON.

All those heirs-at-law of NORMA LEE BOMAN or NORMA LEE MORTON are hereby summoned to appear on or prior to June 8th, 2023 before the Honorable Dana Davenport, Cannon County, Tennessee Clerk & Master, and file answer to the Petition and serve a copy of their Answer upon Petitioner's Counsel, Jonathon D. Fagan, at 157 Cedar Ln., Auburntown, TN 37016, or otherwise judgment by default will be entered against them for the relief demanded in the Petition.

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING **CENTER HILL RPO**

Pursuant to Chapter 442, Tennessee Public Act of 1974, "The Sunshine Law" the Center Hill Rural Planning Organization will hold a meeting on Thursday, May 11, 2023. The meeting will be held at 1:00 PM (CST) at the Upper Cumberland Development District, located at 1104 England Drive in Cookeville. Anyone interested in attending will need to contact Jenna McKenzie at (931) 280-1137 or jmckenzie@ucdd.org for more details.

The Center Hill RPO is responsible for comprehensive transportation planning for Putnam, Dekalb, White, Cumberland, Cannon, Warren, and Van Buren counties.

This is an open public meeting. To request an agenda, please call Center Hill RPO Coordinator Jenna McKenzie at (931) 280-1137. If you need assistance or accommodations due to disability, please contact Jenna by Tuesday, May 9, 2023.

#### Legal Notice **Advertisement for Bids**

The Cannon County Finance Department on behalf of the Highway Department will be accepting sealed bids for renovation on the outside and inside of the Cannon County Highway Building until 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 11, 2022 At this time bids will be opened for the renovations to the outside and inside of the Cannon County Highway Department building at the Cannon County Finance Office. Bids shall be submitted to the Finance Office at the following address: Diane Hickman, Finance Director Cannon County Department of Finance 110 South Tatum Street, Suite 216 Woodbury, TN 37190 (629) 218-3213 diane.hickman@cannoncountytn.gov

#### IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR CANNON COUNTY, TENNESSEE AT WOODBURY

JACKIE A. REEDY and MICHAEL A. REEDY Petitioners VS. DOCKET #20-442

TERRY CAMPBELL, ET AL To Include JASON PORTER Respondents

ORDER FOR SERVICE BY PUBLICATION

Publication is hereby made as ordered by the court on March 13<sup>th,</sup> 2023, as to the **PETITION TO SALE REAL PROPERTY** filed by Petitioners, Jackie A. Reedy and Michael A. Reedy. The Defendant Jason Porter cannot be ascertained by diligent inquiry. By order of this court, and pursuant to T.C.A. Section 21-1-203 publication shall run once weekly for four (4) consecutive weeks in the Cannon Courier, a newspaper of general circulation of Cannon County, Tennessee. The Respondent Jason Porter has 30 days from the last date of publication of this Order to file an answer in the Chancery Court of Cannon County Tennessee, 200 West Main Street, Woodbury, TN 37190, phone (615) 563-5936, otherwise a Default Judgment may be granted for relief sought in the Petition. The Petitioner's Attorney Bratten Hale Cook, II can be contacted at 104 North Third Street, Smithville, TN 37166, phone (615) 597-1400.

This the  $13^{TH}$  day of March, 2023.

/s/ HONORABLE J. MARK ROGERS CHANCELLOR BY INTERCHANGE

/s/ DANA M. DAVENPORT **CLERK & MASTER FOR** CANNON COUNTY, TN



April 20, 2022

To: Cannon County Commissioners

The Cannon County Board of Commissioners will meet in an Executive Session <u>Thursday May 4, 2023 at 5:30</u>

The Cannon County Board of Commissioners will meet in regular session on Thursday May 4, 2023 at 6:00 PM. in the courtroom of the Cannon County Courthouse.

#### Meeting Agenda

- Call to Order 1.
- 2. Prayer Pledge of Allegiance to the U.S. Flag 3.
- 4. Roll Call
- Approve / Change Agenda 5.
- Consent Agenda (Voice Vote) 6.
  - Approve meeting minutes (April 6, 2023)
  - Approve Notaries
- Public Comment Period Concerning Agenda Items (15 minutes) 7. 8.
  - Old Business / Tabled Items: Audit Committee Report
    - Approve Funding for Community Center Roof
- Approval to sell Diving Boards & Lifeguard Stand 9
- 10. Judge Matt Cowan to discuss Recovery Court 11. Approve Settlement
- 12. Approve Resolution 2023-15 Sourcewell Purchasing

Contact Wayne Hancock at 615-542-3468 for bid specifications.

The outside and inside renovations will be separate bids. Please submit each bid in its own sealed envelope. All documents must be enclosed in a sealed envelope and marked as a bid document. No electronic bids accepted.

The Cannon County Highway Department reserves the right to reject any and all bids. We are an equal opportunity employer

For further information, contact Wayne Hancock, Road Superintendent at 615-563-4213 cannonhwy@dtccom.net

#### Legal Notice **Advertisement for Bids**

The Cannon County Finance Department on behalf of the Highway Department will be accepting sealed bids until 10:00 a.m. on **Thursday, May 11, 2022** 

At this time bids will be opened for materials for fiscal year 2023-2024 at the Cannon County Finance Office.

Bids shall be mailed to the Finance Office at the following address: Diane Hickman, Finance Director Cannon County Department of Finance 110 South Tatum Street, Suite 216 Woodbury, TN 37190 (629) 218-3213 diane.hickman@cannoncountytn.gov

All documents must be enclosed in a sealed envelope and marked as a bid document. No electronic bids accepted.

The Cannon County Highway Department reserves the right to reject any and all bids. We are an equal opportunity employer

For further information, contact Wayne Hancock, Road Superintendent at 615-563-4213 cannonhwy@dtccom.net

- 13. Approve Sheriff's Dept. Copier Lease Agreement
- 14. Approve Jail Workshop date and time
- 15. Patricia Weiland to address Commission with update on Jail
- Discuss/Vote to put \$40.00 Wheel Tax on Ballot 16.
- 17. Finance Department: (Diane Hickman / Neal Appelbaum)
  - $\alpha$ . Budget Amendments
  - β. Financial Updates: Debt Summary Report
- 18. Adjourn

Chairman Greg Mitchell, County Executive

# WHEN PUBLIC NOTICES **REACH THE PUBLIC, EVERYONE BENEFITS.**

POPULAR SE	ARCHES		
SEARCH KEYWO	ORDS:		
All Words	Any Words	Exact Phrase	
EXCLUDE:			
FILTERED BY:			
COUNTY		Алу	+
CITY		Алу	+
PUBLICATI	DN	Алу	+
	11/17/	2022	

### Public Notice Tennessee

This website is a public service made possible by the newspapers of Tennessee at no additional cost to taxpayers. TNpublicnotice.com was first launched in 2008 as a central repository for all public notices in Tennessee. It was redesigned and relaunched in 2021 with updated functionality and search capabilities. Per a state law that passed unanimously in 2013, the purpose of this website is to make available to the public every notice that appea



There is no better way to notify the public than through the combination of Tennessee newspapers and TNPublicNotice.com...the permanency of print paired with the accessibility of a statewide, searchable site. This statewide site is provided by Tennessee's newspapers at no cost to taxpayers. Read the public notices in this newspaper, on our website, or by visiting www.TNPublicNotice.com.

# TNPublicNotice.com